BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN OF THE EUROPEAN DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN PATENTAMTS DES BREVETS PATENT OFFICE Publication in the Official Journal .Yes- / No File Number: T 719/90 - 3.4.1 Application No.: 82 105 893.0 Publication No.: 0 070 435 Title of invention: Semiconductor device comprising a semiconductor substrate bonded to a mounting means Classification: H01L 23/48 DECISION of 7 August 1991 Proprietor of the patent: Matsushita Electronics Corporation Opponent: SGS-Thomson Microelectronics Headword: EPC Article 111(1), 113(2) Keyword: "Revocation of European patent at request of the proprietor"

1

Headnote



Patent Office

Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number : T 719/90 - 3.4.1

DECISION of the Technical Board of Appeal - 3.4.1 of 7 August 1991

Appellant : (Opponent) SGS-Thomson Microelectronics Via C. Olivetti, 2 I - 20041 Agrate Brianza (MI) (IT) Representative : Klunker . Schmitt-Nilson . Hirsch

Winzererstrasse 106 D - 8000 München 40 (DE)

Respondent : (Proprietor of the patent) Matsushita Electronics Corporation 1006, Oaza-Kadoma, Kadoma-shi Osaka 571 (JP)

Representative :

Dr. Elisabeth Jung Dr. Jürgen Schirdewahn Dipl.-Ing. Claus Gernhardt PO BOX 40 14 68 Clemensstrasse 30 D - 8000 München 40 (DE)

Decision under appeal : Interlocutory decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office dated 11 July 1990 concerning maintenance of European Patent No. 0 070 435 in amended form.

Composition of the Board :

Chairman	:	G.D.	Paterson
Members	:	H.J.	Reich
		U. Himmler	

- 1 -

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. In an interlocutory decision dated 11 July 1990, the Opposition Division decided to maintain the patent No. 0 070 435 in amended form.
- II. The Appellant appealed against this decision by a letter filed on 4 September 1990, paid the fee for appeal on the same date and filed a statement of grounds of appeal on 20 November 1990.
- III. In a letter dated 22 July 1991 the Respondent stated:

"Patentee herewith requests revocation of the abovementioned European Patent."

Reasons for the Decision

1. The patentee has made it clear in his letter received on 22 July 1991 that he wishes his patent to be revoked. The Board can therefore in the exercise of its power under Article 111(1) EPC decide to revoke the European patent (see Decision T 237/86, OJ EPO 1988, 261).

Order

1

For these reasons, it is decided that:

The decision of the Opposition Division dated 11 July 1990 is set aside and European patent No. 0 070 435 is revoked.

The Registrar: The Chairman:

M. Beer G.D. Paterson